
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
DATE: January 15, 2013 
AGENDA ITEM NO. /3 

Consent Agenda Regular Agenda D Public Hearing D 

Count Administrator's Si 

Subject: 

Amendment No. 1 to the Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) with the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FOOT) for the Nursery Road Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Sidewalk Improvements Project Phase 1A from 
Keene Road to Oakadia Drive East - Plumb Elementary School 
FOOT Financial Project Number: 430405 1 58 01 
County PID No. 000330A 

Department: 

Department of Environment & lnfrastruct~ 

Recommended Action: 

Staff Member Responsible: 

Jorge M. Quintas, P.E., Direct 
Engineering & Technical Su art 

I RECOMMEND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC), APPROVE AME NT NO. 1 TO THE 
LAP WITH THE FOOT FOR THE NURSERY ROAD SRTS SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PHASE 1A 
FROM KEENE ROAD TO OAKADIA DRIVE EAST- PLUMB ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, AND AUTHORITY BE 
GRANTED FOR THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN AND THE CLERK TO ATTEST. 

Summary Explanation/Background: 

On March 13, 2012, the BCC approved the LAP Agreement with the FOOT for the purpose of FOOT's funding 
participation in the Plumb Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project. The construction activities will provide 
for a five foot concrete sidewalk and required drainage modifications along the south side of Nursery Road from 
Keene Road to Oakadia Drive East. The reason for this Amendment is to correct the project limits to compensate 
for a 900 foot sidewalk gap determined during a project field review. The limits were changed from Oakadia Drive 
West to Oakadia Drive East. This correction does not affect the project funding or duration. 

The construction activities for this project were awarded by the BCC on September 18, 2012, with commencement 
of construction scheduled for December 4, 2012. The changed project limits were included in the construction 
agreement during project advertisement and subsequent award. 

This LAP Amendment No. 1 will be forwarded to FOOT for execution following BCC approval. 

Fiscal Impact/Cost/Revenue Summary: 

There is no change to FOOT's funding participation, as outlined in Exhibit B of this Amendment No. 1. 

Exhibits/Attachments Attached: 

Amendment No. 1 

Revised 07-18-03 



SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

1 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 

DUNS NO. SUPPLEMENTAL 

80-939-7102 AGREEMENT 

FPN 
430405 1 58 01 

CONTRACT NO. 
AQ054 

525-010-32 
PRODUCTION SUPPORT 

09/11 

Paoe 1 o 3 

The Department of Transportation and Pinellas County desires to supplement the 
original Agreement entered into and executed on June 14 2012 as identified above. All provisions in the original 
Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. 

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Name Plumb Elementary School Safety Project Length ___________ _ 

Termini Nursery Road from Keene Road to Oakadia Drive East 

Description of Work: 
This project entails the construction activities of the Plumb Elementary School Safety Project that will provide a five foot concrete 
sidewalk and required drainage modifications along the south side of Nursery Road from Keene Road to Oakadia Drive East. 

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 
This supplemental agreement corrects the project limits to compensate for a 900 foot sidewalk gap determined during a project field 
review. The limits were changed from Oakadia Drive West to Oakadia Drive East. This correction did not affect project funding. 



SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 

1 

DUNS NO. 

80-939-7102 

TYPE OF WORK 
By Fiscal Year 

Planning 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total Planning Cost 
Project Development & 
Environment (PD&E) 

FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total PD&E Cost 
Design 

FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total Design Cost 
Right-of-Way 

FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total Right-of-Way Cost 
Construction 

FY: 2012 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total Construction Cost 
Construction Engineering and 
Inspection (CEI) 

FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 
FY: 

Total CEI Cost 

Total Construction & CEI Costs 
TOTAL COST OF THE 
PROJECT 

ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

AGREEMENT 

FUNDING 

(1) (2) (3) 
PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL 
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

~660,000.00 ~660,000.00 

$660 000.00 $0.00 $660 000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$660 000.00 $0.00 $660 000.00 

1660,000.00 10.00 1660,000.00 

FPN 

430405 1 58 01 

CONTRACT NO. 

AQ054 

(4) 
TOTAL AGENCY 

FUNDS 

_i_O.OO 

_$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

10.00 

525-010-32 
PRODUCTION SUPPORT 

09/11 

age 0 p 2 f 3 

(5) 
TOTAL STATE & 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

$0.00 

_i_O.OO 

$0.00 

$0.00 

~660,000.00 

$660 000.00 

$0.00 

$660 000.00 

1660,000.00 



SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
1 SUPPLEMENTAL 
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT 
80-939-71 02 

FPN 

430405 1 58 01 

CONTRACT NO. 

AQ054 

525-010-32 
PRODUCTION SUPPORT 

09/11 

p 3 age 3 of 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written. 

AGENCY PINELLAS COUNTY 

By: _________________ _ 
Name: Kenneth T. Welch 
Title: Chair 

Attest: ___________________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

Date: 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By: _________________ _ 
Name: Debbie Hunt 
Title: Director of Transportation Development 

Attest: ___________________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

Date: ___________________ _ 

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller. 


	Next Item: 
	Skip to Regular Agenda: 
	Return to Agenda: 


